
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643148  
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Mr Mark Galvin 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: 10 October 2014 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES 
 
A  meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, Bridgend on Thursday, 16 October 2014 at 10.00 am. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers 
 

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting   3 - 8 

 To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities dated 
17 July 2014  
 

3.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008 
 

4.  Democratic Diversity  
 

9 - 18 

5.  Community Cohesion  
 

19 - 50 

6.  6 Monthly update on the Implementation of the Strategic Equality Plan Action 
Plan  
 

51 - 106 

7.  Equality and Diversity Learning and Development  
 

107 - 110 

8.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 

Public Document Pack



 

 

meeting as a matter of urgency 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
H J David 
M Gregory 
 

L C Morgan 
M E J Nott OBE 
 

D Sage 
P J White 
 

 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillors 

 
Councillors 

 
Councillors 

M W Butcher C L Jones C Reeves 

C A Green A D Owen M Reeves 
D M Hughes M Thomas H Townsend 
C Jones   

   



CABINET COMMITTEE - EQUALITIES - 17 JULY 2014 

60 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE - EQUALITIES HELD IN  COMMITTEE 
ROOM 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, ON THURSDAY, 17 JULY  2014 AT 
2.00PM 

 
Present:  

 
Councillor D Sage - Deputy Leader and Chairperson 

 
 Councillors 

 
 

 H J David 
M Gregory  
P J White 

 

 
Invitees: 
 
Councillors  
 

Councillors  
 

M Butcher A D Owen 
C A Green M Thomas 
C L Jones H J Townsend 
R C Jones  
 

Officers: 
 
S Kingsbury - Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
E Blandon - Marketing and Engagement Manger  
P Williams - Equalities and Engagement Officer 
H Lewis - Marketing and Engagement Assistant  
A Rees - Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
 
71 INTRODUCTIONS TO THE COMMITTEE  
 

The Committee was introduced to Sunil Patel, Amy Jones and Ian Simpson of Show Racism 
the Red Card and to Elaine Clayton Chief Executive of VALREC.   

 
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from the following Members for the reasons where 

stated:- 
 

Councillor L C Morgan - Hospital appointment 
Councillor M E J Nott OBE - Other Council Business 
Councillor C Reeves - Holiday 
Councillor M Reeves - Holiday 

 
73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
 
74 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Committee - Equalities of   
19 May 2014 be approved as a true and accurate record, subject to the 
recording of the following invitees in the list of Members present:-   

  

Pag
[...]
cratic Services, Bridgend County Borough Council, Civic 

Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend. CF31 4WB 
 
Background documents 
 
None were used in the production of this report 
 

Page 11



Item in Bold are those involving Local Authorities 
 

APPENDIX 1 
EXPERT GROUP’S ACTION PLAN AND TIMETABLE 
 

Recommendation Timing 

1. The Welsh Government, local government, the WLGA and One Voice 
Wales to explain the purpose of the survey and its importance. This should 
include a highlight report from the first survey so that recipients of the 
questionnaire can better appreciate its purpose.  

Material to be produced in time for 
distribution with the survey for candidates 
at the 2017 elections.  

2. The Welsh Government should ensure that the next survey questionnaire can be 
completed and returned on-line.  

Design and administrative work will need to be 
completed before 2017 elections.  

3. The surveys of candidates at county and community levels should be separated 
and conducted as two distinct surveys.  

As above  

4. The Welsh Government should establish a methodology which allows the survey 
questionnaires to be distributed at the time of handling nomination papers.  

Will need to be addressed during 2015/16 to 
give time for agreement with electoral 
administrators and possibly amend Measure 
provisions.  

5. The Welsh Government should agree with local government that a single 
research provider be employed to conduct the survey on behalf of local 
authorities at the next elections.  

To be agreed at least one year before the 
next elections.  

6. The Welsh Government should compare the question list with those used for 
surveys of councillors in other parts of the UK and should amend to bring about 
better comparability. 

To be completed in 2015 in case of need to 
amend Measure.  

7. The Welsh Government should commission research to enhance the next 
survey aimed at obtaining qualitative data from a sample of respondents as well 
as interviewin
[...]
a and information 
is mapped across the 
protected characteristics 
 

Data and baseline 
mapping is completed 
based upon local need 
 

Baseline data enables 
further trends to be 
established in year 2 
 

Information included in 
relevant plans and 
drives service delivery 
 

2. Local authorities 
recognise and respond 
at an early stage to 
address community 
tensions 
 
 
 
 

Support community 
tension monitoring 
processes  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Support Welfare Reform 
Groups to identify future 
community tensions 

Map current structures 
and identify how 
tensions are currently 
dealt with 
 
Number of potential 
incidents identified 
through tension 
monitoring systems  
 
Mapping undertaken to 
assess the impact of 
welfare reform 
changes across 
protected 
characteristics 
 
 

Tension monitoring 
systems are developed 
and sustainable 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tension monitoring and 
future cohesion priorities 
across welfare reform are 
embedded within work 
priorities 
 
 
 

Tension monitoring 
systems are 
sustainable and are 
responsive to 
emerging tensions 
when they arise 
 
 
 
 
Welfare Reform 
Groups are evidencing 
consideration of future 
cohesion priorities and 
issues across 
protected 
characteristic groups 

 
 

P
age 50



  

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE - EQUALITIES 
 

16 OCTOBER 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 

6 MONTHLY UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STRATEGIC 
EQUALITY PLAN ACTION PLAN 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the 
implementation of the Strategic Equality Plan and equality objectives.   
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/ other 
corporate priorities 

2.1 The Strategic Equality Plan is statutory and cross-cutting impacting on 
the work of the whole council. This report also supports the following 
priorities in the Corporate Plan 2013 – 2017: 

 

• Priority 2: Working together to raise ambiti
[...]
ch as 
assisted waste collection, information in audio format 
etc).  The guidance will also include advice on how to 
access these services or apply to receive them, and 
will also include advice on how to make a complaint 
about the council.  The guidance will be ‘tested’ on 
the Bridgend Equality Forum before it is published in 
a variety of formats and advertised externally. It will 
also be made available on the equalities web pages 
on the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Bridgend citizens will feel 
better engaged following 
production of this 
guidance which, in turn 
will assist the council in 
its duties to foster good 
relations between people 
who share a protected 
characteristic and to 
promote equality of 
opportunity.  

Revised 
date 
January 
2015 

Communications, 
Marketing and 
Engagement 
Team – Paul 
Williams  

P
age 105



  

Developing major 
infrastructures 

We will liaise with relevant departments to ensure that 
consultation takes place with equality groups prior to 
the design of major infrastructures in the county 
borough. 

All service areas will 
deploy a consistent 
approach to consultation 
and engagement prior to 
the design of major 
infrastructures.  

Achieved Communications, 
Marketing and 
Engagement 
Team – Paul 
Williams 

 

P
age 106



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE – EQUALITIES 
 

16 OCTOBER 2014  
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Committee with an 

update on equality and diversity learning and development for council 
staff, Elected Members and citizens.  

 
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate 

Priority 
 
2.1. The Strategic Equality Plan and Welsh Language Scheme are statutory 

and cross-cutting and impact on the work of the whole Council. They are 
linked to the Community Strategy and the Customer Care Programme.
[...]
sure to risk over its responsibilities.  

 
8. Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that the Cabinet Equalities Committee receives and 

considers this progress report.  
  
Ness Young  
Corporate Director – Resources 
12 September 2014  
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Williams 
          Equality and Engagement Officer 
 
Telephone:           (01656) 643606 
 
Email:        Paul.williams2@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal Address:   Raven’s Court, Brewery Lane, Bridgend CF31 4AP 
 
Background documents:  
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Democratic Diversity
	5 Community Cohesion
	141016 Item 2a Community Cohesion Appendix
	140603-community-cohesion-national-delivery-plan-en.pdf
	22096_Cover_e_web.pdf
	Community Cohesion National Delivery Plan Final Version.pdf

	Community Cohesion National Delivery Plan Final Version (3).pdf


	6 6 Monthly update on the Implementation of the Strategic Equality Plan Action Plan
	141015 Item 3a 6 Monthly update on the Implementaion of the Strategic Equality Plan Action Plan Appendix

	7 Equality and Diversity Learning and Development





Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 

825 

 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND ON THURSDAY, 
16 OCTOBER 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor D Sage (Chair)  

 
Councillors: 

 
HJ David 

M Gregory 
MEJ Nott OBE 

PJ White 
 
Officers: 
 
 -  
 

 
72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
7ko5nitftuifn tyididcgfyivi 
 
 

73. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Tyfkihbulotujm,.ki9puiftri7ugt 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

75. DEMOCRATIC DIVERSITY 
 
 

76. COMMUNITY COHESION 
 
Yktnmkydftdfimig,iiyt 
 

77. 6 MONTHLY UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STRATEGIC EQUALITY 
PLAN ACTION PLAN 
 

78. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

79. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 
 
 


